P R O D U C T  D A T A
½ Condenser Microphone Cartridge Types 4192-S and 4192-T
for Calibration Systems
Type 4192-S is designed for use as a laboratory standard
microphone.
Type 4192-T is designed for use as a transfer standard
microphone.
Uses and Features

Unit Type 4192-S Type 4192-T
Standard
IEC 61094-4 Type Designation LS2P WS2P
General
Polarization Voltage V 200 external
Open-circuit Sensitivity (250 Hz)*
* Individually calibrated
mV/Pa 12.5, –38 dB ±1.5 dB re 1 V/Pa
Lower Limiting Frequency (–3 dB)* Hz 1 to 2
Diaphragm Resonance Frequency (90° phase shift) kHz 23
Cartridge Capacitance at 250 Hz (polarized)* pF 18
Equivalent Air Volume at 250 Hz mm3 9.3 8.8
Pistonphone Correction (Type 4228 with DP-0776) dB 0.08 0.02
Cartridge Thermal Noise dB 19 dB(A), 21.3 dB(Lin)
Upper Limit of Dynamic Range (3% Distortion) dB
>162 dB SPL
149 dB (152 dB peak) with ±15 V supply
Max. Sound Pressure Level dB 171 dB (peak)
Environmental Characteristics
Operating Temperature Range C (F)
–30 to +150 (–22 to +302)
Usable up to 300 C (572 F) with a permanent sensitivity change of
approx. 0.4 dB, which stabilises after one hour
Storage Temperature C (F) In microphone box: –30 to +70 (–22 to +158)
Temperature Coefficient (250 Hz) dB/K –0.0045 (–10 to +50 C/+14 to 122 F)
Pressure Coefficient dB/kPa –0.005, typical
Operating Humidity Range RH 0 to 100% (without condensation)
Influence of Humidity dB <0.1 in the absence of condensation
Vibration Sensitivity (<1000 Hz)
dB
equivalent SPL
65.5
for 1 m/s2 axial vibration
Magnetic Field Sensitivity dB SPL
16
for 80 A/m, 50 Hz field
Estimated Long-term Stability
>1000 years/dB in dry air at 20 C (68 F)
>100 hours/dB in dry air at 150 C (302 F)
Physical Characteristics of Cartridge
Pressure Equalization Vent
Side vented Front vented
Side vented without cavity rig Side vented without protection grid
Diameter mm (in)
13.2 (0.52) 13.2 (0.52)
12.7 (0.50) without cavity rig 12.7 (0.50) without protection grid
Height mm (in)
13.1 (0.52) 13.5 (0.53)
12.6 (0.50) without cavity rig 12.6 (0.50) without protection grid
Thread for Preamplifier Mounting 11.7 mm-60 UNS
3